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 Degree Requirements 

To qualify for a Bachelor's degree in English Language and Translation, students must 

complete 133 credit hours of the prescribed coursework, as detailed below, and maintain 

a minimum GPA of 2.0 or higher. 

 

▪ University Requirements      37 Credits 

▪ College Requirements      18 Credits 

▪ Program Requirements       78 Credits 

Total       133 Credits 

 

 University Requirements 

University Requirements consist of 37 credit hours distributed as follows: 

Course  Title Credits Prerequisite 

ARAB 101 Basic Academic Arabic 3  

ARAB 201 Advanced Academic Arabic 3 ARAB 101 

ENGL 100 General English 3  

ENGL 101 Basic Academic English I 3 ENG 100 

ENGL 102 Basic Academic English II 3 ENGL 101 

ENGL 203 Advanced Academic English I 3 ENGL 102 

ENGL 206 Technical Writing 3 ENGL 203 

IT 100 Information Technology   3  

MATH 100 Mathematics  3  

PHE 101 Health and Physical Education 1  

SOCS 101 Islamic Civilization I 3  

STAT 100 Introduction to Probability & Statistics 3 MATH 100 

 University Free Elective Course*1 3  

 

*1A Free Elective Course: 3 credit hours to be chosen from the following list. 

Course  Title Credits Prerequisite 

ASTR 150 Introduction to Astronomy 3   

CHEM 150 Chemistry & Society 3   

 CIT 101 Future Technologies 3   

FREN 101 Basic French I 3   



SOCS 201 Islamic Civilizations II 3 SOCS 101 

SOCS 202 World Civilizations 3   

SOCS 203 History of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 3   

 

 College Requirements: College Requirements consist of 18 credit hours distributed 

as follows: 

Course  Title Credits Prerequisite 

CSC 100 Introduction to Computing 3 IT 100 

ENGL 241 Communication Skills in English 2 ENGL 203 

ENGL 343 Career Preparation and Code of 

Professional Conduct 

1 Passing 80 CHs 

LAW 101 Principles of Law 3  

LAW 111 Principles of Jurisprudence 3  

LAW 112 English Legal Terminology 3  

 PSYC 101  Psychology and Mental Health 3  

 

 Program Specialization Requirements: Program specialization requirements consist of 78 credit 

hours: 66 compulsory credit hours and 12 elective credit hours distributed as follows.  

3. A: Compulsory Specialization Requirements: 66 credit hours distributed as follows. 

Course  Title Credits Prerequisite 

ENGL 104 English Grammar & Usage 2  

ENGL 106 Listening Comprehension 2  

ENGL 108 Reading Comprehension  3  

ENGL 122 Introduction to Linguistics 3  

ENGL 221 Phonetics & Phonology 3 ENGL 122 

ENGL 223 Morphology 3 ENGL 122 

ENGL 225 Syntax 3 ENGL 122 

ENGL 228 Language and Intercultural Communication 3 ENGL 122 

ENGL 231 Introduction to Translation 3  

ENGL 233 Theories of Translation and Interpreting 3 ENGL 231 

ENGL 244 Translation Resources 3  

ENGL 314 Corpora and Translation 3 ENGL 231 

ENGL 322 Semantics 3 ENGL 122 

ENGL 329 Pragmatics 3 ENGL 122 

ENGL 339 Consecutive & Simultaneous Interpreting  2 ENGL 233 

ENGL 341 Computer Applications in Translation 3 ENGL 314 

ENGL 346  Sociolinguistics  3 ENGL 122 



ENGL 347  Research Paper in Translation and 

Interpreting  

3 ENGL 233 

ENGL 402 Ethical Issues in Translation and Interpreting 3 ENGL 231 

ENGL 412 Language, Identity and Power 3 ENGL 346 

ENGL 434 Practical Skills in Translation and 

Interpreting 

3 ENGL 231 

ENGL 441 Machine Translation  3 ENGL 341 

ENGL 467 Field Experience 3 Completion of 100 

credits 

 

 B: Elective Specialization Requirements: 12 credit hours to be chosen from the 

following list.  

Course  Title Credits Prerequisite 

ENGL 112 Introduction to Literature  3  

ENGL 123 Pronunciation and Speech 3 ENGL 122 

ENGL 213 Literary Appreciation 3 
 

ENGL 215 Short Story 3  

ENGL 245 Vocabulary Building 3  

ENGL 334 Technical and Scientific Translation 3 ENGL 231 

ENGL 425 English for Specific Purposes 3 
 

ENGL 431 Legal and Business Translation  3 ENGL 231 

ENGL 432 Special Topics in Translation and 

Interpreting 

3 ENGL 231 

ENGL 434 Advanced Consecutive & Simultaneous 

Interpreting  

3 ENGL 339 

ENGL 435 Audiovisual Translation 3 ENGL 231 

TESOL 211 Introduction to TESOL 3  

 

 Bachelor’s Degree Program in English Language and Translation 

Study Sequence Plan (133 Credits) 
Year I 

First Semester (16 Credit Hours) 
Course Title Credits Prerequisites 

ARAB 101 Basic Academic Arabic 3  

ENGL 100 General English  3 - 

IT 100 Information Technology 3 - 

Math 100 Mathematics  3 - 

SOCS 101 Islamic Civilization 3  

PHE 101 Health and Physical Education 1 - 

 Total Credits 16  



Second Semester (19 Credit Hours) 
Course Title Credits Prerequisites 

ARAB 201 Advanced Academic Arabic 3 ARAB 101 

ENGL 101 Basic Academic English I 3 ENGL 100 

ENGL 104 English Grammar & Usage 2  

ENGL 106 Listening Comprehension 2  

ENGL 108 Reading Comprehension  3  

STAT 100 Introduction to Probability & Statistics 3 MATH 100 

CSC 100 Introduction to Computing 3 IT 100 

 Total Credits 19  

 

 

Year II 

Third Semester (17 Credit Hours) 
Course Title Credits Prerequisites 

ENGL 231 Introduction to Translation 3  

ENGL 102 Basic Academic English II 3 ENGL 101 

LAW 101 Principles of Law  3  

ENGL 122 Introduction to Linguistics 3 - 

ENGL 241 Communication Skills in English 2 ENGL 203 

 Specialization Elective 3  

 Total Credits 17  

 

Fourth Semester (17 Credit Hours) 
Course Title Credits Prerequisites 

ENGL 203 Advanced Academic English I 3 ENGL 102 

ENGL 228 Language and Intercultural Communication  3 ENGL 122 

ENGL 221 Phonetics & Phonology 3 ENGL 122 

ENGL 244 Translation Resources  3  

PSYC 101 Psychology and Mental Health 3 - 

 Specialization Elective 3  

 Total Credits 18  

 

 

Year III 

Fifth Semester (18 Credit Hours) 
Course Title Credits Prerequisites 

ENGL 223 Morphology  3 ENGL 122 

ENGL 225 Syntax 3 ENGL 122 

ENGL 314 Corpora and Translation  3 ENGL 231 

ENGL 233 Theories of Translation and Interpreting  3 ENGL 231 

LAW 111 Principles of Jurisprudence  3  

 Free Elective 3  

 Total Credits 18  

 

  



Sixth Semester (18 Credit Hours) 
Course Title Credits Prerequisites 

ENGL 206 Technical Writing 3 ENGL 203 

ENGL 341 Computer Applications in Translation  3 ENGL 314 

ENGL 322 Semantics  3 ENGL 122 

ENGL 329 Pragmatics  3 ENGL 122 

ENGL 339 Consecutive & Simultaneous Interpreting  2 ENGL 233 

ENGL 343 Career Preparation and Professional Conduct 

Principles  

1 Passing 80 CHs 

 Specialization Elective 3  

 Total Credits 18  

 

Year IV 
Seventh Semester (18 Credit Hours) 

Course Title Credits Prerequisites 

ENGL 414 Practical Skills in Translation and Interpreting  3 ENGL 231 

ENGL 347  Research Paper in Translation and Interpreting  3 ENGL 233 

ENGL 346 Sociolinguistics  3 ENGL 122 

LAW 112 English Legal Terminology  3  

ENGL 402 Ethical Issues in Translation and Interpreting  3 ENGL 231 

 Specialization Elective 3  

 Total Credits 18  

 

Eight Semester (9 Credit Hours) 

Course Title Credits Prerequisites 

ENGL 412 Language, Identity and Power  3 ENGL 346 

ENGL 441 Machine Translation 3 ENGL 341 

ENGL 467 Field Experience  3 Completion of 100 

credits 

 Total Credits 9  

 
Total Program Credits 133  

 

 


